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PRACTICAL INFORMATION

Fees and premium rates

1  ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Administrative fees, i.e. application fees, prolonga-
tion fees, issuing fees and contract fees, are charged
for handling the cover applications. These fees are nei-
ther deductible from the premium payable upon issu-
ance of the cover policy nor are they reimbursed. For
manufacturing risk cover as well as supplementary
cover administrative fees will not be charged if specific
or revolving credit risk cover (not wholeturnover poli-
cies) has been applied for at the same time. If there are
any increases, the new value will be relevant, decreases
will not lead to any reduction.

1.1 The application fee is charged on submission of
the application for cover. Irrespective of the scope
of cover it is based on

e ordervalues or

e cost prices (in the case of isolated manufac-
turing risk cover or manufacturing risk cover in
combination with a wholeturnover policy) or

» credit amounts (in the case of isolated buyer
credit cover) or

e amounts of the credit line (in the case of shop-
ping line cover)

» guarantee amounts (in the case of isolated con-
tract bond cover)

as set out in Table 1.

In the case of combined cover (supplier credit
cover/buyer credit cover), the application fee is
charged only once, namely on the higher amount
of the two.

For securitisation guarantees and covered
bond guarantees which are applied for together
with buyer credit cover or airbus guarantee as cov-
er of new business no application fee is charged. If
a securitisation guarantee or a covered bond guar-
antee is subsequently granted, an application fee
of EUR 500 (for ceded receivables amounting up to

1.2
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EUR 5 million) and EUR 1,000 (for ceded receiva-
bles amounting to more than EUR 5 million) is
charged. The provisions of this paragraph also
apply when a covered bond guarantee is com-
bined with a supplier credit cover and a forfaiting
guarantee, i.e., no application fee is charged for
the covered bond guarantee as cover of new busi-
ness. However, if the covered bond is granted sub-
sequently, a one-time application fee of EUR 500
or EUR 1,000 is charged.

Offers of cover are usually limited to six months.
On request, they may be extended by up to six
months at a time. The application fee covers the
first year of the offer of cover. A prolongation fee
amounting to 50% of the application fee is charged
for each subsequent prolongation. The calculation
of the fee is based on the same scale as the appli-
cation fee and any increases of the amount which
have occurred in the meantime will be taken into
account. In the case of combined cover (supplier
credit cover/buyer credit cover), the prolonga-
tion fee is charged only once, namely on the higher
amount of the two. In the case of hermes cover
click&cover EXPORT and BANK the offer of cover
can be extended up to a maximum of twelve
months, i.e. it can be extended only once by an-
other six months after the expiry of the first six
months; a separate application for an extension is
not required.

The issuing fee is charged on issuance of the cover
policy and amounts to 0.25%o of the order value
or credit amount/amount of the credit line (or the
cost price in case of isolated manufacturing risk
cover), the minimum amount being EUR 50, the
maximum EUR 12,500. In the case of combined
cover (supplier credit cover/buyer credit cover),
the issuing fee is charged on both the order value
and the credit amount. In the case of isolated con-
tract bond cover the issuing fee is charged on the
guarantee amount that is maximally at risk.
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1.4 In the case of revolving policies the application 2  PREMIUM CALCULATION
fee based on the maximum amount of cover refers FOR COVER POLICIES
to the current insurance year. Issuing fees are
charged for the approval of the maximum exposure 2.1 The level of premiums charged for the provision of

limit and for each increase thereof. cover depends mainly on the risk-determining fac-
tors specified below: order value (@amount taken as

15 For framework credit cover application fees ac- the basis for calculation), terms of payment/dura-

cording to item 1.1 are charged based on the level tion of the credit period of the transaction (horizon

of the framework credit. Furthermore, a utilisation of risk), currency of the amount receivable to be

fee amounting to 0.25%o on the individual loan covered, insured percentage, country risk category,

amount is charged upon notification of utilisation, buyer risk category, collateral.

the minimum amount being EUR 50, the maximum

EUR 12,500.

TABLE 1: SCALE OF APPLICATION FEES IN EUR

1.6 No application fees are payable for hermes cover

click& cover EXPORT. Separate issuing fees are not Up to Fee
charged either because they are included in the 25000 100
overall premium. For hermes cover click&cover 50,000 200
. . . 125,000 400

BANK, application fees are charged according
) o 250,000 600
to item 1.1. Separate issuing fees are not payable 500,000 800
because they are included in the overall premium. 2.5 million 1,000
5 million 1,500
17 No administrative fees are payable for counter- 10 million 2,500
guarantees. 15 million 3500
30 million 4,000
o . . 50 million 4,500
1.8 No administrative fees are payable for forfaiting 100 milion 5.000
guarantees. » 100 million 6,000

1.9 No administration fees are payable for wholeturn-
over policies (APG) and wholeturnover policies
light (APG-light). However, where limits for tem- 2.2 Calculation of the premium payable in the case

porarily not marketable risks are granted, a con- of credit risk cover is based on the covered amount

tract fee in the amount of EUR 500 (APG) or EUR receivable, excluding interest. In the case of manu-

250 (APG-light) is charged for each policy year. facturing risk cover, the premium is based on the

cost price covered. If supplementary cover is provid-

1.10 No separate fees are charged for access to flex&- ed, the premium is based on the amounts covered.
cover.

111 No separate fees are charged for a preliminary
inquiry regarding the possible inclusion of for-
eign content in Hermes Cover.
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2.4

For credit risk cover with credit periods of at least
two years the insured percentage is normally 95%
(= uninsured percentage for political risks 5%). In
special circumstances other insured percentages
(in particular 90% cover) may be applicable al-
though this will be the case only in respect of spe-
cific cases and selected categories of buyers.

As regards the types of cover specified under items
3 to 7.3 as well as 7.5 below, the premium is based
on the country risk. There are eight country risk
categories (o to 7), of which the country risk cate-
gories 1 (very low risk, lowest premium) to 7 (very
high risk, highest premium) are used when the pre-
mium rates are determined.

Due to risk policy considerations a higher premi-
um may be charged than that corresponding to
the relevant country risk category. In the case of
manufacturing risk cover and contract bond cover
for transactions where the goods are delivered to a
third country, the country risk category of that third
country will apply if it is higher.

For the types of credit risk cover specified under
items 4, 5,7.1.1, 7.1.2 and 7.5 below risk-based buyer
categories (CC) are used in addition to the country
risk categories. The number of buyer risk categories
varies depending on the country risk categories
from eight (in the country risk categories 1 to 4) to
five (in the country risk category 7).

Furthermore, the provision of collateral (in particu-
lar liens) in the buyer risk categories CC1 and worse
may result in a discount on the premiums payable
for these types of credit risk cover (credit enhance-
ments).

25

For the aforementioned types of credit risk cover
in country risk category 0 countries as well as
high-income countries of the OECD and the euro-
zone, the calculation of the premium is governed
by separate rules: For the types of credit risk cov-
er mentioned under item 4 the premium rates of
country risk category 1 are used unless a differ-
ent country risk category has been fixed. For the
types of risk mentioned under item 5 — with the
exception of the premiums for airbus guarantees
according to item 5.6 — a market-based premium,
which is determined by means of a market test in
accordance with the pertinent OECD rules, is to be
charged in country risk category o countries as well
as high-income countries of the OECD and the eu-
rozone in order to avoid competitive distortions.
If a different country risk category has been fixed,
this may result in a higher premium. Irrespective
of the above, a market test may also be required
for the afore-mentioned types of credit risk cover in
the case of exports to an EU member state which is
not a high-income country of the eurozone.

The decisive factor for premium calculation is the
country risk and buyer risk category applicable at
the time when cover is granted. If the country/
buyer risk category is downgraded while an offer
of cover exists, the Federal Government will remain
bound by the more favourable premium category
until the current validity period of the offer of cover
expires. Any upgrading of the country/buyer risk
category shall take immediate effect for the grant-
ing of cover.

Once a firm commitment has been entered into,
any subsequent changes in the country/buyer risk
category will affect only additional cover (e.g. ad-
ditional manufacturing risk cover, contract bond
cover, construction equipment cover) or increases
in the scope of cover as a result of follow-up orders.
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2.6
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In the case of cover for amounts receivable under
transactions financed entirely or partly by the World
Bank or other comparable IFls where direct pay-
ment or an equivalent disbursement procedure has
been agreed on, the category 4 (buyer risk category
SOV/CCO) premium rate is charged when countries
in risk categories 5—7 are involved. The same ap-
plies to cover of the cost price in the case of trans-
actions financed by Financial Cooperation funds
(i.e. funds provided for development aid projects
by the Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation
and Development in accordance with OECD guide-
lines — Financial Cooperation/German Composite
Financing Scheme). In the case of mixed financ-
ing an improvement of one category each applies
to cover of the cost price when countries in risk cat-
egories 5—7 are involved.

As regards revolving policies, with the exception
of Revolving Consignment Stock Policies, changes
in the country risk categories are taken into ac-
count for the calculation of the premium as follows:

In the case of an upgrading in the classification
of the country involved, resulting decreases in the
premium rate take effect for future shipments as of
the first day of the first month following the month
in which the reclassification of the respective coun-
try was notified.

In case of a downgrading in the classification of
the country involved, resulting increases in the pre-
mium rate take effect for future shipments as of the
first day of the fourth month following the month in
which the reclassification of the respective country
was notified.

The buyer risk category is reviewed in connec-
tion with an extension of the contract and if any
material alteration of the scope of cover is applied
for. However, advance premiums which have al-
ready been paid will not be recalculated.

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

In the case of credit risk cover a more favourable
country risk category or a premium rate deduction
may be applied on a case-by-case basis if the nec-
essary preconditions in accordance with the OECD
Arrangement on Officially Supported Export Credits
(regarding the exclusion or mitigation of coun-
try risks) are fulfilled.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

In the case of credit risk cover of amounts denomi-
nated in a foreign currency, a premium surcharge
of 10% is payable as follows:

e cover denominated in euro; claims payment
is made in euros with the limitation on the
applicable exchange rate for claims settle-
ment being lifted

¢ cover denominated in the same foreign cur-
rency; claims payment is made in this foreign
currency (in these cases the issuing fee and the
premium will also be charged in the respective
foreign currency)

Notwithstanding this, this premium surcharge for
lifting the limitation on the applicable exchange
rate for claims settlement will not be charged if
local currency receivables are covered in the case
of transactions coming within the green climate
category.

If, in the case of supplier credit cover, revolving
supplier credit cover, supplier credit cover for ser-
vice providers and constructional works cover, the
uninsured percentage applicable to commercial
risks is reduced to 5%, a supplement on the
premium amounting to 10% will be charged.

With the exception of wholeturnover policies light,
a minimum premium is not charged.
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3.1

3.2
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PREMIUMS FOR MANUFACTURING
RISK COVER

In the case of manufacturing risk cover, the pre-
mium is charged on the covered cost price and
varies in function of the manufacturing period and
the scope of the covered risks and the country risk
category. The currency, in which the export receiva-
bles are denominated, the buyer risk category and
any collateral given do not have any influence on
the level of premium.

MANUFACTURING PERIOD

The manufacturing period (MP) is the interval be-
tween the beginning of the manufacture and com-
pletion of delivery. The manufacturing period is
stated in years. For this each three months period
not yet ended is taken into account. Hence there
results for instance a scale 0.25; 0.50; 0.75; 1.00;
1.25 ... years for the manufacturing period.

PREMIUM RATES

If all coverable risks are included in manufactur-
ing risk cover, the premium rate will be calculated
pursuant to Table 2A. If manufacturing risk cover is
restricted to political risks, Table 2B will apply.

The manufacturing period (MP) in years deter-
mined in accordance with the information given
in item 3.2 has to be entered in the formula in
Table 2A or 2B which is applicable to the respec-
tive country risk category. The calculated premium
rate is rounded to the second decimal point. The
premium amount is calculated by multiplying the
premium rate by the covered cost price.

CALCULATION FORMULAS FOR THE PREMIUM

RATES FOR MANUFACTURING RISK COVER

(MANUFACTURING PERIOD =MP IN YEARS) IN %

TABLE 2A:

Inclusion of
all coverable risks

(0.006 * MP)°5 + 0.264
(0.021* MP)°5 + 0.431
(0.050 * MP)°5 + 0.573
(0.071 * MP)°5 + 0.761
(0.093 * MP)°5 + 1.206
(0.232 * MP)°5 + 1.467
(0.373 * MP)°5 + 1.785

Country risk
category

N OB W N e

TABLE 2B:

Restriction
to political risks*

Country risk
category
(0.005 * MP)°5 + 0.198
(0.016 * MP)v + 0.323
(0.038 * MP)°5 + 0.430
(0.053 * MP)°5 + 0.571
(0.070 * MP)°5 + 0.905
(0174 * MP)°5 + 1.100
(0.280 * MP)°s +1.339

N O W N e

*in relation to affiliated companies including
political insolvency risks
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PREMIUMS FOR CREDIT RISK COVER
WITH HORIZONS OF RISK OF LESS
THAN TWO YEARS

SCOPE OF APPLICATION

The premiums payable for credit risk cover policies
stipulating short-term repayment conditions
(less than two years; e.g. short term single trans-
action cover and revolving specific cover) or for
covered transactions where the amounts receiv-
able for the supplies/services are paid at cash or
near-cash terms are calculated on the basis of the
principles mentioned below.

HORIZON OF RISK

A decisive factor for the premium calculation is the
interval of time between the date of delivery and
the due date or interval of time between the ren-
dering of the services and the due date in the case
of service transactions. If there are several ship-

43

ments, calculation is based on a mean, unweight-
ed date. The horizon of risk is rounded off to full
months.

PREMIUM RATES

Calculation of the premium payable is based on
the covered amount receivable, excluding interest.
In the case of several instalments the premium is
calculated separately for each instalment.

The horizon of risk (HOR) in months (between o
and 23 months) determined in accordance with the
information given in item 4.2 has to be entered in
the formula in Table 3 which is applicable to the
respective country risk category and buyer risk cat-
egory. The calculated premium rate is rounded to
the second decimal point. The premium amount is
calculated by multiplying the premium rate by the
credit amount covered.

TABLE 3: CALCULATION FORMULAS FOR PREMIUM RATES FOR CREDIT RISK COVER WITH HORIZONS OF RISK

OF LESS THAN TWO YEARS (IN MONTHS) IN %

Country risk category SOV+ Sov/cco SOV- cc1
0.0086 * HOR + 0.27 0.0095 * HOR + 0.30 0.0105 * HOR + 0.33 0.0165 * HOR + 0.35
2 0.0092 * HOR + 0.45 0.0102 * HOR + 0.50 0.0112 * HOR + 0.55 0.0180 * HOR + 0.55
3 0.0125 * HOR + 0.63 0.0139 * HOR + 0.70 0.0153 *HOR + 0.77 0.0208 * HOR + 0.75
4 0.0197 * HOR + 0.81 0.0210 * HOR + 0.90 0.0241 * HOR + 0.99 0.0279 * HOR + 0.95
5 0.0334 *HOR + 117 0.0371 * HOR + 1.30 0.0409 * HOR + 1.43 0.0426 *HOR + 1.37
6 0.0465 * HOR + 1.53 0.0517 * HOR + 1.70 0.0569 * HOR + 1.87 0.0562 * HOR + 1.79
7 0.0682 * HOR + 1.89 0.0758 * HOR + 2.10 0.0834 * HOR + 2.31 0.0806 * HOR + 2.23
Country risk category CC2 CC3 CCqy CCs
0.0218 * HOR+ 0.40 0.0254 * HOR + 0.46 0.0345 * HOR + 0.51 0.0510 * HOR + 0.56
2 0.0234 * HOR+ 0.60 0.0302 * HOR + 0.66 0.0395 * HOR + 0.71 0.0553 * HOR + 0.76
3 0.0279 * HOR+ 0.80 0.0337 * HOR + 0.86 0.0459 * HOR +0.91 0.0622 * HOR + 0.96
4 0.0367 * HOR+1.00 0.0440 * HOR + 1.06 0.0574 * HOR + 1.11 0.0773 * HOR + 1.16
5 0.0518 * HOR+ 1.43 0.0601 * HOR + 1.50 0.0771* HOR + 1.56 -
6 0.0655 * HOR+ 1.87 0.0800 * HOR + 1.96 =
7 0.0871 * HOR+ 2.36 - - -
SOV+ Private buyer/bank with better external rating than SOV of the buyer’s country

SOV Sovereign debtor: central bank or Ministry of Finance
SOV- Other public debtor
CC0-CCs Risk categories of private buyers/banks (corporate category)
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4.5

If a premium discount for the provision of collateral
(credit enhancement) is granted, it is calculated as
follows: The premium rate for buyer risk category
CCO has to be deducted from the premium rate cal-
culated as described. The difference in percentage
points which is determined in this way (buyer risk
portion) is taken as the basis for the calculation
of the discount as percentage. The result is to be
rounded off to the second decimal point and de-
ducted from the originally calculated premium rate
(see example calculation).

COVER FOR SUBSIDIARIES

(POL RIS/POL INSOLV)

If cover for subsidiaries is restricted to the politi-
cal risk/political insolvency cover (POL RIS/POL
INSOLV), the premium rates according to Table 3,
column SOV/CCO, are applied.

SIGHT LETTER OF CREDITS

IN THE CASE OF KT/ZM COVER

The premium rates for receivables or portions there-
of due under sight letters of credit in the case of
cover for conversion and transfer risks as well as

EXAMPLE CALCULATION FOR A
PREMIUM DISCOUNT “CREDIT ENHANCEMENTS”
(HORIZON OF RISK LESS THAN 2 YEARS) IN %

Country risk category 4
Buyer risk category CCq4
Horizon of risk 6 months

Discount 7.5%

Premium rate for CC4 (without discount) 1.45

Premium rate for CCO (without discount) 1.03

Difference (buyer risk portion) 0.42

Discount of 7.5% calculated on the basis of 0.42% 0.0315
Discount (rounded off

to the second decimal point) 0.03

Premium rate for CC4 (without discount) 1.45

Deduction of the discount 0.03

Premium rate including the discount 1.42

5.1

5.2

freezing of payment/moratorium risks (KT/ZM
cover) are indicated in Table 4. Buyer categories do

not apply.

PREMIUMS FOR CREDIT RISK COVER
WITH HORIZONS OF RISK OF AT LEAST
TWO YEARS

SCOPE OF APPLICATION

The premiums payable for medium/long-term cov-
er with horizons of risk of at least two years (in par-
ticular supplier credit cover, supplier credit cover
for service providers, buyer credit cover, shopping
line cover, framework credit cover, leasing cover)
are calculated on the basis of the principles de-
scribed below.

HORIZON OF RISK

In the case of medium/long-term cover (repay-
ment terms of two years or more), the horizon of
risk is composed of the repayment term of credit
and one half of the pre-credit period which must
also be taken into account. As an exception, the
pre-credit period for credit confirmation risk cover
(credit confirmation period) is taken into account
as a whole. The pre-credit period is equivalent to
the interval between commencement of supply
of the goods/services and commencement of the

TABLE 4: PREMIUM RATES FOR
RECEIVABLES/PORTIONS OF RECEIVABLES
DUE UNDER SIGHT LETTERS OF CREDIT

IN THE CASE OF KT/ZM COVER IN %

Country risk category Premium rates

0.23
0.38
0.53
0.68
0.98
1.28

1.58

N oo hs~ W N P
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repayment term (starting point). However, in the
case of isolated buyer credit cover, shopping line
cover or combined supplier and buyer credit cover
(where the disbursement from the buyer credit is
made according to internal cost progress (progress
payment)), the pre-credit period starts when the
first disbursement is made. The repayment term is
based on a repayment of credit in equal, half-yearly
instalments. If repayment is not made in half-yearly
instalments, the mean weighted repayment term is
first determined and then reprofiled to half-year-
ly instalments. If interim payments are made at
short-term payment conditions under medium/
long-term cover policies, the principles stated un-
der item 4.2 for short-term credit risk cover apply.

PREMIUM RATES

Calculation of the premium payable is based on
the covered amount receivable, excluding interest.
The horizon of risk (HOR) in years determined in
accordance with the information given in item 5.2
has to be entered in the formula in Tables 5A or 5B
or 5C which is applicable to the respective country
risk category and buyer risk category. The calculat-
ed premium rate is rounded to the second decimal
point. The premium amount is calculated by multi-
plying the premium rate by the credit amount cov-
ered.

If a premium discount for the provision of collateral
(credit enhancement) is granted, it is calculated as
follows: The premium rate for buyer risk category
CCO has to be deducted from the premium rate cal-
culated as described. The difference in percentage
points which is determined in this way (buyer risk
portion) is taken as the basis for the calculation
of the discount as percentage. The result is to be
rounded off to the second decimal point and de-
ducted from the originally calculated premium rate
(see example calculation).

5-4

55

5.6

Besides, the percentage of cover for political risks
is factored into the calculation of the premium rate.
Normally, the percentage of cover is 95% (Table
5A). In addition, other percentages of cover may
be applicable in specific cases. The premium rates
for 90% cover are stated in Table 5B and those
for 98% cover in Table 5C. Premium rates for oth-
er percentages of cover (e.g. 100% cover) will be
made available on request, if applicable.

PREMIUM DISCOUNTS

In the case of horizons of risk of more than ten
years, a discount on the premium applies to the
combinations of country risk categories and buyer
risk categories set out in Table 6. The discount
amounts to 1.8% per year for periods exceeding a
horizon of risk of ten years, subject to a maximum
of 15%. The discount is applied to the premium
rate pursuant to item 5.3.

COVER FOR SUBSIDIARIES

(POL RIS/POL INSOLV)

If cover of subsidiaries is restricted to the political
risk/political insolvency cover (POL RIS/POL INSOLV),
the premium rates according to Table 5A or 5C,
column SOV/CCO, are applied.

PREMIUMS FOR AIRBUS GUARANTEES

The premiums payable for airbus guarantees are
governed by the specific rules stipulated in the
OECD Sector Understanding on Export Credits for
Civil Aircraft.

EXAMPLE CALCULATION FOR PREMIUM
DISCOUNTS PURSUANT TO ITEM 5.4:

HOR = 15.25 years
country risk category 3
buyer risk category CC3

the discount amounts to 1.8% * 5.25 years = 9.45%,

based on the premium calculated in accordance with item 5.3

Export Credit Guarantees of the Federal Republic of Germany mon
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CALCULATION FORMULAS FOR PREMIUM RATES FOR CREDIT RISK COVER WITH HORIZONS
OF RISK OF AT LEAST TWO YEARS (HORIZON OF RISK IN YEARS) IN %

TABLE 5A: STANDARD INSURED PERCENTAGE (95% COVER)

Country risk category SOV+ sov/cco SOV- CC1
0.0808 * HOR + 0.3139 0.0897 * HOR + 0.3488  0.0987 * HOR + 0.3837 0.1993 * HOR + 0.3488
2 0.1789 * HOR + 0.3130 0.1987 *HOR + 0.3478  0.2186 * HOR + 0.3826 0.3180 * HOR + 0.3478
3 0.3103 * HOR + 0.3103 0.3448 * HOR + 03448  0.3793 * HOR + 0.3793 0.4531 * HOR + 0.3448
4 0.4864 * HOR + 0.3095 0.5404 *HOR +0.3439  0.5944 * HOR + 0.3783 0.6387 * HOR + 0.3439
5 0.6544 * HOR + 0.6632 0.7271*HOR +0.7369  0.7998 * HOR + 0.8106 0.8253 * HOR + 0.7369
6 0.7938 * HOR + 1.0584 0.8820 *HOR + 11760  0.9702 * HOR + 1.2936 0.9800 * HOR + 1.1760
7 0.9702 * HOR + 1.5876 1.0780 * HOR + 1.7640 1.1858 * HOR + 1.9404 1.2005 * HOR + 1.7640
Country risk category CC2 CC3 CCqy CCs
1 0.2890 * HOR + 0.3488 0.3588 * HOR + 0.3488  0.4933 * HOR + 0.3488 0.7175 * HOR + 0.3488
2 0.4094 * HOR + 0.3478 0.5167 * HOR + 03478  0.6548 * HOR + 0.3478 0.8694 * HOR + 0.3478
3 0.5645 * HOR + 0.3448 0.6600 * HOR + 0.3448  0.8324 * HOR + 0.3448 1.0540 * HOR + 0.3448
4 0.7703 * HOR + 0.3439 0.8843 * HOR + 0.3439 1.0710 * HOR + 0.3439 1.3362 * HOR + 0.3439
5 0.9688 * HOR + 0.7369 1.1004 * HOR + 0.7369 1.3372 * HOR + 0.7369 =
6 1.1349 * HOR + 1.1760 1.3524 * HOR + 1.1760 - =
7 1.3436 * HOR + 1.7640 = = =
SOV+ Private buyer/bank with better external rating than SOV of the buyer’s country
SOV Sovereign debtor: central bank or Ministry of Finance
SOV- Other public debtor
CCO-CCs Risk categories of private buyers/banks (corporate category)
EXAMPLE CALCULATION FOR A PREMIUM
DISCOUNT “CREDIT ENHANCEMENTS” TABLE 5B: SPECIFIC INSURED
(HORIZON OF RISK OF AT LEAST TWO YEARS) IN % PERCENTAGE (90% COVER)*
Country risk category 4 Premium category SovV
Buyer risk category CC4 1 0.0850 * HOR + 0.3305
Horizon of risk 5 years 2 0.1883 * HOR + 0.3295
Discount 7.5% 3 0.3267 * HOR + 0.3267
Premium rate for CC4 (without discount) 5.70 4 0.5120 * HOR + 0.3258
*
Premium rate for CCO (without discount) 3.05 > SIS et
6 0.8356 * HOR + 1.1142
Difference (buyer risk portion) 2.65 2 1.0213 * HOR + 1.6712
i o i 0 0.198
Discount of 7.5% calculated on the basis of 2.65% 9575 . Applicable only subject to certain conditions
Discount (rounded off SOV Sovereign debtor: central bank or Ministry of Finance
to the second decimal point) 0.19
Premium rate for CC4 (without discount) 5.70
Deduction of the discount 0.19
Premium rate including the discount 5.51
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CALCULATION FORMULAS FOR PREMIUM RATES FOR CREDIT RISK COVER WITH HORIZONS
OF RISK OF AT LEAST TWO YEARS (HORIZON OF RISK IN YEARS) IN %

TABLE 5C: SPECIFIC INSURED PERCENTAGE (98% COVER)*

Country risk category

N OB~ W N

Country risk category

SOV+

0.0833 * HOR + 0.3238
0.1849 * HOR + 0.3236
0.3211 * HOR + 0.3210
0.5067 * HOR + 0.3225
0.6899 * HOR + 0.6992
0.8478 * HOR + 1.1304
1.0525 * HOR + 1.7222

CC2

0.2982 * HOR + 0.3598
0.4232 *HOR + 0.3595
0.5840 * HOR + 0.3567
0.8025 * HOR + 0.3583
1.0213 * HOR + 0.7769
1.2120 * HOR + 1.2560

1.4576 * HOR + 1.9136

sov/cco

0.0926 * HOR + 0.3598
0.2054 * HOR + 0.3595
0.3567 * HOR + 0.3567
0.5630 * HOR + 0.3583
0.7665 * HOR + 0.7769
0.9420 * HOR + 1.2560
1.1695 * HOR + 1.9136

CC3

0.3701* HOR + 0.3598
0.5341 * HOR + 0.3595

0.6828 * HOR + 0.3567
0.9212 * HOR + 0.3583
11601 * HOR + 0.7769

14444 * HOR + 1.2560

SOV-

0.1018 * HOR + 0.3958
0.2260 * HOR + 0.3955
0.3924 * HOR + 0.3924
0.6192 * HOR + 0.3942
0.8432 * HOR + 0.8546
1.0362 * HOR +1.3816
1.2864 * HOR + 2.1050

CCq

0.5089 * HOR + 0.3598
0.6768 * HOR + 0.3595
0.8612 * HOR + 0.3567
1.1157 * HOR + 0.3583
1.4097 * HOR + 0.7769

CCa

0.2056 * HOR + 0.3598
0.3287 * HOR + 0.3595
0.4688 * HOR + 0.3567
0.6653 * HOR + 0.3583
0.8701 * HOR + 0.7769
1.0467 * HOR + 1.2560

13023 * HOR + 1.9136

CCs

0.7405 * HOR + 0.3598
0.8986 * HOR + 0.3595
1.0905 * HOR + 0.3567
1.3920 * HOR + 0.3583

Private buyer/bank with better external rating than SOV of the buyer’s country

Sovereign debtor: central bank or Ministry of Finance

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

SOV+

Sov

SOV- Other public debtor

CCO-CCs

*

Applicable only subject to certain conditions

Risk categories of private buyers/banks (corporate category)

TABLE 6: BUYER RISK CATEGORIES TO WHICH A PREMIUM DISCOUNT
FOR HOR » 10 YEARS IS APPLIED

Country risk category

AoSajed ysi 1akng

Country and buyer risks 1 2 3 4 6
SOV+ °
SOV/CCo °
SOV- )
cc ° .
cc2 ° ° °
Ccc3 ° ° ° °
CC4 ° ° ° °

ccs ° ° ° °
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6.1

6.2

PREMIUMS FOR HERMES COVER
CLICK&COVER

For hermes cover click&cover EXPORT a one-off
overall premium is charged which already encom-
passes all fees and premium components (e.g. fees,
premium for manufacturing risk cover, premium for
credit risk cover, foreign currency surcharge). The
overall premium is shown specifically for each indi-
vidual case in the customer portal myAGA.

For hermes cover click&cover BANK a one-off
overall premium is charged which — with the ex-
ception of the application fee — already encom-
passes all fees and premium components (e.g.
issuing fee, premium for credit risk cover, foreign
currency surcharge). The overall premium is shown
specifically for each individual case in the custom-
er portal myAGA.

7.1

7.1.1

PREMIUM RATES FOR SUPPLEMENTARY
COVER

PREMIUM RATES FOR CONSTRUCTIONAL
WORKS COVER

In the case of cover for constructional works on
special terms, i.e. payment is made on the ba-
sis of progress reports with a maximum retention
of 10% (this cover facility includes construction
equipment cover and contract bond cover, with the
exception of bid bonds), the premium is calculated
on the full value of the constructional works (i.e.
advance payments are not deducted). If the total
amount of supplementary cover included is high-
er, the premium calculation will be based on the
higher amount. The premium rate is calculated as
shown under item 4.3 (horizon of risk: 0 months).
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7.1.2 In the case of cover under a maximum amount 713 The premium rates for

of cover (limit) for receivables due from sup-

plementary services performed under con- ¢ construction equipment storage cover
structional works contracts after conclusion of (twelve-months cover period),
contract, premium is calculated as follows: * spare parts stockpiling cover,
* site erection cost cover,
On approval of the maximum amount of cover an ¢ stockpiling cost cover,
advance premium is charged amounting to 5% of ¢ construction equipment cover

(for a single project),

global construction equipment cover
(two-year cover period, with option of renewal
against payment of an additional premium)

the premium calculated on the basis of the maxi-

mum amount approved. The advance premium is .
calculated on the basis of premium rates stated
under 4.3 (horizon of risk: 0 months). After the no-
tification of the actual amount utilised under the
limit, the premium will be calculated on the basis are listed in Table 7.
of this amount; the amount paid as advance premi-

um will be deducted proportionately from the total 7.2 PREMIUM RATES FOR OTHER

premium payable. If the maximum amount of cover
is not fully used, the advance premium will not be
refunded. No administrative fees are payable for
supplementary amounts receivable. The advance
premium and the total premium to be paid on uti-
lising the maximum amount of cover are payable
immediately.

CONFISCATION RISK COVER

The premium rates for confiscation risk cover
incl. cover for the conversion/transfer risks
(e.g. consignment stocks) or excl. cover for the
consignment tansfer risks (e.g. trade fair stocks)
as well as for revolving con-signment stock cover/
further revolving confiscation risk cover are in-

dicated in Table 7.

TABLE 7: PREMIUM RATES FOR SUPPLEMENTARY COVER IN %

Country risk category
Item Type of cover 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
713 Construction equipment storage cover,

Spare parts stockpiling cover,
Site erection cost cover,

Stockpiling cost cover 0.18 0.30 0.42 0.54 0.78 1.02 1.26
713 Construction equipment cover,
Global construction equipment cover 0.23 0.38 0.53 0.68 0.98 1.28 158
72 Confiscation risk cover
— incl. cover for the conversion/transfer risks 0.23 0.38 0.53 0.68 0.98 1.28 158
— excl. cover for the consignment/transfer risks 0.12 0.20 0.28 0.36 0.52 0.68 0.84
72 Revolving consignment stock cover/
further revolving confiscation risk cover
—incl. cover for the conversion/transfer risks 0.27 0.45 0.63 0.81 117 1.53 1.89
— excl. cover for the consignment/transfer risks 0.18 0.30 0.42 0.54 0.78 1.02 1.26
73 Contract bond cover 0.12 0.20 0.28 0.36 0.52 0.68 0.84
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73

7.4

75

PREMIUM RATES FOR CONTRACT BOND
COVER

In the case of contract bond cover, as a rule, a
distinction is made between bid bonds as well as
performance and maintenance bonds. The premi-
um rates for these types of bonds are shown in
Table 7 (item 7.3) unless only one guarantee doc-
ument is issued for the entire transaction of the
export contract and there are no changes in the
guarantee amount or the conditions for calling the
bond in the course of time. Contract bond cover
can also be granted for other types of bonds,
such as performance, customs and retention pay-
ment bonds. Advance payment bonds are usually
granted only in combination with manufacturing or
credit risk cover and the cost of the their cover is
included in the premium for manufacturing cover
according to item 3. A premium for cover of ad-
vance payment bonds is only charged if they do not
become invalid pro rata deliveries/services at the
latest and thus their validity goes beyond the period
covered by the manufacturing risk cover so that
they are to be regarded as performance bonds. If,
however, isolated cover of an advance payment
bond is to be granted (permissible only in combi-
nation with a counter-guarantee), contrary to the
above, a separate premium for cover of advance
payment bonds will be charged. In the event of an
increase the new amount is applicable. Reductions
are not taken into account.

PREMIUM RATES FOR COUNTER-
GUARANTEES

A separate premium for counter-guaranties is not
charged. Instead, the customary bond premium is
shared between the guarantor issuing the bond
and the Federal Government.

PREMIUMS FOR FORFAITING GUARANTEES
In the case of forfaiting guarantees supplement-
ing supplier credit cover, a one-off premium ac-
cording to the formulas in Table 8 is charged. The
appropriate horizon of risk (HOR) in years has to be

7.6

77

entered in the formula applicable to the respective
country risk category and buyer risk category. The
resulting premium rate in per cent must be mul-
tiplied with the total amount of the capital ceded
under the Forfaiting Guarantee. The calculated pre-
mium rate is rounded to the fourth decimal point.

PREMIUM RATES FOR SECURITISATION
GUARANTEES

For a securitisation guarantee supplementing
buyer credit guarantees, a one-time premium
based on the remaining horizon of risk (HOR)
in years — calculated from the day on which the
securitisation guarantee becomes effective — is
charged on the basis of the following formula:

0.00635 * HOR + 0.0222.

The resulting premium percentage is multiplied by
the total assigned principal amount. The premium
rate is not linked to the country and buyer risk cate-
gory of the assigned buyer credit. Reprofiling is not
carried out. The calculate premium rate is rounded
to the fourth decimal point. If securitisation guar-
antees are used to supplement credit risk cover
with non-standard political percentages of cover
(case-by-case decision), the previously mentioned
securitisation guarantee premium

¢ willbe doubled if the percentage of cover under
the credit risk cover is less than 95%,

¢ remains unchanged if the percentage of cover
under credit risk cover is between 95% and
100% and

e will be charged only half if the percentage of
cover under credit risk cover is 100% (e.g. in the
case of airbus guarantees).

PREMIUM RATES FOR COVERED BOND
GUARANTEES

In the case of covered bond guarantees supple-
menting buyer credit cover or airbus guarantees
for the purpose of covering new business, a one-off
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additional premium amounting to 5%o of the re- 8  PREMIUM RATES FOR

spective premium for the buyer credit cover or WHOLETURNOVER POLICIES

the airbus guarantee is charged. If a covered

bond guarantee is granted retroactively, only 8.1 WHOLETURNOVER POLICIES (APG)

time-weighting will take place on the basis of the The individually calculated premium rates for

premium amount of the underlying buyer credit or wholeturnover policies (APG) are based on the

airbus guarantee. There will not be any reprofiling risks covered in the respective policy. The loss

in the this context. experience in each individual case is taken into ac-
count by a system of no-claims bonuses/risk sur-

The provisions of this paragraph also apply when charges (bonus-malus system) with effect from the

a covered bond guarantee is combined with a sup- third consecutive policy year. If the uninsured per-

plier credit cover and a forfaiting guarantee, i.e., centage applicable to commercial risks is reduced

a one-time additional surcharge of 5%o is charged to 5%, a premium surcharge is factored in.

for the covered bond guarantee on the sum of the

premium for the supplier credit cover and the for- 8.2 WHOLETURNOVER POLICIES LIGHT

faiting guarantee. Here too, no reprofiling occurs
in connection with the weighting when a covered
bond guarantee is retroactively granted.

(APG-LIGHT)

For a wholeturnover policy light (APG-light) premium
is charged on the basis of the reported monthly
turnover which is eligible for cover (including fi-

TABLE 8: CALCULATION FORMULAS FOR PREMIUM RATES FOR FORFAITING GUARANTEES
WITH A REGULAR COVER RATIO (95% COVERAGE) IN % (HORIZON OF RISK IN YEARS)

Country risk category

0/1

N OO B~ W N

Country risk category

o/1

2
3
4
5
6
7

SOV+

0.0010 * HOR + 0.0046
0.0046 * HOR + 0.0082
0.0190 * HOR + 0.0190
0.0346 * HOR + 0.0222
0.0466 * HOR + 0.0474
0.0648 * HOR + 0.0864
0.0792 * HOR + 0.1296

CcC2

0.0042 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0106 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0342 * HOR + 0.0210
0.0550 * HOR + 0.0246
0.0690 * HOR + 0.0526
0.0926 * HOR + 0.0960
0.1098 * HOR + 0.1440

sov/cco

0.0014 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0052 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0210 * HOR + 0.0210
0.0386 * HOR + 0.0246
0.0518 * HOR + 0.0526
0.0720 * HOR + 0.0960
0.0880 * HOR + 0.1440

CC3
0.0050 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0134 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0402 * HOR + 0.0210
0.0630 * HOR + 0.0246
0.0784 * HOR + 0.0526
0.1104 * HOR + 0.0960

SOv-

0.0014 * HOR + 0.0056
0.0058 * HOR + 0.0100
0.0230 * HOR + 0.0232
0.0424 * HOR + 0.0272
0.0570 * HOR + 0.0580
0.0792 * HOR + 0.1056
0.0968 * HOR + 0.1584

CCq4
0.0070 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0170 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0506 * HOR + 0.0210
0.0762 * HOR + 0.0246
0.0954 * HOR + 0.0526

CC1

0.0028 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0082 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0276 * HOR + 0.0210
0.045¢4 * HOR + 0.0246
0.0588 * HOR + 0.0526
0.0800 * HOR + 0.0960
0.0980 * HOR + 0.1440

CCs
0.0102 * HOR + 0.0050
0.0226 * HOR + 0.0090
0.0642 * HOR + 0.0210
0.0952 * HOR + 0.0246

SOV+ Private buyer/bank with better external rating than SOV of the buyer‘s country
SOV Sovereign debtor: central bank or ministry of finance

SOV- Other public debtor

CCO-CCs Risk categories of private buyers/banks (corporate category)
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9.1

nancing costs which have to be stated separately).
For the first and second policy year a uniform pre-
mium rate of 0.80% is charged.

For the first time in the third policy year and from
then on in all subsequent years, the premium rate
will be adjusted as follows, taking into account the
claims record for the previous year (bonus-malus
system): If the Federal Government does not have
to indemnify any claims during the second policy
year, the premium rate will be reduced by o0.10 per-
centage points for the third policy year. If, during
the second policy year, claims payments have to
be made which exceed the premium paid for that
policy year, the premium rate will be increased by
0.10 percentage points for the third policy year.
However, if any claims payments made do not
exceed the premium paid for that policy year, the
premium rate for the third policy year will remain
unchanged. These rules will apply to subsequent
years accordingly. The minimum premium rate is
0.60% and the maximum premium rate is 1.05%.
The minimum annual premium is EUR 1,000 for
each policy year that has started.

The premium rate is not linked to the country risk
category of the foreign buyer’s country. Buyer risk
categories are not taken into account.

PREMIUM PAYMENT MODALITIES

DUE DATE FOR PREMIUM PAYMENT

¢ Application fees, prolongation fees and
contract fees are payable immediately after
receipt of the corresponding invoice.

e lIssuing fees are payable immediately after
receipt of the cover policy.

e In the case of credit risk cover (with repay-
ment periods of both less than two years and
two years or longer) the premium is payable as
follows; if a specific date (e.g. commencement

of delivery/service/dishursement) is referred

to, the premium will be due for payment on the

1st day of the month in which this date falls:

—  Premium amounts of up to EUR 500,000 are
payable upon commencement of delivery/
service (in case of isolated buyer credit
cover: commencement of disbursement).

—  Of premium amounts of more than EUR
500,000 25% are payable immediately, i.e.
upon delivery of the policy. The remaining
75% are payable upon commencement of
the delivery/service (in case of isolated
buyer credit cover: commencement of dis-
bursement).

— Incase of shopping line cover the premium
is payable with each disbursement from
the credit line. Upon request the premium
can be made payable at the commence-
ment of disbursement for the entire cove-
red credit line.

— In the case of hermes cover click&cover
EXPORT the premium amounts are payable
immediately, i.e. upon delivery of the policy.

— In the case of hermes cover click&cover
BANK the premium amounts are payable
upon the actual commencement of the
delivery of goods/services (and the buyer
credit’s readiness for disbursement).

— The dates stated in the original policy do-
cuments are decisive while dates in any
amendments do not have any effect on the
premium payment modalities. The same
applies to the threshold of EUR 500,000.

— In the case of consortia, syndicates or
“nominated subcontractors” the threshold
of EUR 500,000 applies to the premium
payable by each policyholder.
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e The premium for manufacturing risk cover
and supplementary cover is payable immedi-
ately, i.e. upon delivery of the policy. The pre-
mium for securitisation guarantees does not
become due for payment until the day on which
the securitisation guarantee becomes effective
if that date is later.

e For revolving specific cover a premium
based on the maximum amount of cover
approved (credit amount covered) is payable in
advance; it is calculated on the basis of the pre-
mium rates stated under item 4.3 for a period
of 0 months. The premium for the current ship-
ments will be charged after the notifications of
shipment are received and is payable immedi-
ately; the amount paid as advance premium is
deducted from the premium payable.

e The premium for wholeturnover policies
(APG) is payable within 14 days after the dec-
laration of turnover and the receipt of the pre-
mium invoice.

e The premium for wholeturnover policies
light (APG-light) is debited to the policyhold-
er’s account (on the basis of the policyholder’s
SEPA Direct Debit Mandate) within 14 days after
the notification of turnover. The policyholder
has to bear any costs incurred if the direct debit
is returned unpaid for lack of sufficient funds in
his account.

9.2 FLAT FEE FOR PAYMENT DELAYS

(DUNNING CHARGE)

If the premium invoiced is not paid on the due
date, a flat fee amounting the EUR 10 will be add-
ed to the overdue amount in the second reminder.
This flat fee is increased to EUR 15 if a third remind-
er is necessary. Default interest may be charged in
addition.

9.3 PREMIUM REFUND

If the Federal Government approves any change in
the substance or scope of an export guarantee and
if this leads to a change in the covered cost price
or the covered receivables or the horizon of risk,
the premium will be recalculated. Differing from
this, the premium for hermes cover click&cover
BANK will only be recalculated if this results in an
increase of the covered amount or the horizon of
risk; a premium refund is excluded.

In connection with the reimbursement of premium
credited and covered, the Federal Government will
issue instructions in the case of buyer credit cover
with respect to the netting of the premium refund-
ed with the loan amount.

Provided that no loss has occurred, any overpay-
ments resulting from the recalculation of the pre-
mium will be refunded after deduction of a flat fee
for administration expenses amounting to 5% of
the overpayment, but not exceeding EUR 2,500.
In the case of shopping line cover — provided the
premium has been requested to be made payable
at the start of disbursement for the entire covered
credit line — a non-utilisation fee of 10% of the
overpayment will be charged in addition to the flat
fee for administrative expenses if less than 75%
of the credit line’s original amount is used up at
the end of the utilisation period. In connection with
credit risk cover a prepayment fee amounting to
20% of the overpayment will be retained in addition
to the flat fee for administration expenses if the pre-
mium refund is triggered by premature redemption
of the loan or an action with regard to the guaran-
teed amount as described in Article 19 of the General
Terms and Conditions that leads to the termination
of cover. Should the Federal Government be prema-
turely released from its obligation to indemnify, it is
nevertheless entitled to receive the premium if it fell
due before the Federal Government was notified of
its release from liability.
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www.exportkreditgarantien.de/en

Export Credit Guarantees and Untied Loan Guarantees:

instruments to promote foreign trade and investment
provided by the

% Federal Ministry
for Economic Affairs
and Energy

Commissioned to implement the federal
funding instruments Export Credit Guarantees
and Untied Loan Guarantees:

==N EULER HERMES

091101e 0126

Cover from the Federal Republic of Germany for foreign business

Export Credit Guarantees and Untied Loan Guarantees have been established
and effective foreign trade promotion instruments of the Federal Government
for decades. Export Credit Guarantees (so-called Hermes Cover) protect
German exporters and banks financing exports against political and
commercial risks. Untied Loan Guarantees are to support raw material projects
abroad regarded as eligible for promotion by the Federal Government. Both
promotion instruments play an important role in fostering economic growth

as well as in protecting and creating jobs. Federal Government commissioned
Euler Hermes Aktiengesellschaft to manage the federal funding instruments
Export Credit Guarantees and Untied Loan Guarantees.

Information on other foreign trade promotion instruments of the Federal
Government can be found at www.bundeswirtschaftsministerium.de/en
under the heading Promotion of Foreign Trade and Investment.

Euler Hermes Aktiengesellschaft

Postal address:
P.0. Box 500399
22703 Hamburg, Germany

Office address:
Gasstrasse 29
22761 Hamburg, Germany

Phone: +49 40 8834-9000
Fax:  +49 40 8834-9175

info@exportkreditgarantien.de
info@ufk-garantien.de
www.exportkreditgarantien.de/en

Branch offices: Berlin, Dortmund, Frankfurt,
Stuttgart, Hamburg, Munich,
Nuremberg, Rhineland
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